Earth Systems Consultants

Northern California 47853 Warm Springs Bivd.

" Fremont, CA 94539-7400
(510) 353-0320
Fax (510) 353-0344

File No. NFE-4392-01 Doc. No. 9912-079
December 28, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: 2415 Mariner Square Drive
Alameda, California
FOURTH QUARTER 1999 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Dear Mr. Seto:

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California (ESCNC) is submitting this report which describes
the fourth quarter 1999 groundwater sampling and analysis at the subject site (Figure 1),
Groundwater Sampling

On November 24, 1999, Blaine Tech Services measured the depth to groundwaler in monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-7 through MW-10. Blaine Tech Services
personnel then purged and sampled all wells, except MW-7 and MW-9 since they have been
removed from the sampling schedule by ACHCSA. The wells were purged of at least three well
casing volumes of water and allowed to recharge to at least 80% prior to collecting samples.
During purging, it was noted that wells MW-5, MW-6A and MW-10 contained sheen. Samples
were collected with new disposable bailers. Purge water was stored in labeled 55-gallon drums
and stored at the subject site. Well monitoring forms are included in Attachment A.

Groundwater elevations across the site ranged from 6.75 to 10.32 feet above mean sea level with
an average elevation of 9.04 feet. The average groundwater elevation during the fourth quarter is
0.33 feet lower than during the third quarter. The groundwater flow direction was toward the
southeast with a gradient ranging trom 0.004 to 0.010 (21 to 53 ft/mile). Groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 1. The groundwater gradient map is shown on Figure 2.

The groundwater samples were delivered under chain of custody protocol to Entech Analytical
Labs, Inc. (LLAP #2346). The saumples from wells MW-2 through MW-6A and MW-10 were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (TPHg, TPHd, and
TPHmo, respectively) using EPA methods 3510/3630/8015; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA method 8020. The samples
from wells MW-1 and MW-8 were analyzed for TPHmo only. Wells MW-7 and MW-9 were not
sampled. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory analylical reports are
included in Attachment A.

Results
The analytical results of groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-
6A, MW-8, and MW-10 indicated the following: .
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1. TPHg was detected in samples from wells MW-2 through MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-10 at
concentrations ranging from 95 parts per billion (ppb) (MW-3) to 29,000 ppb (MW-6A).

2. TPHd was detected in samples from wells MW-2 through MW-5 at concentrations ranging
from 140 ppb (MW-3) to 3,400 ppb (MW-5). However, the laboratory notes on these samples
indicates that the results are within quantitation range, but the chromatographic pattern is not
typical of diesel. The sample from MW-6A contained 7,900 ppb TPHJ.

3. TPHmo was detected in samples from wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-10 at
concentrations ranging from 330 ppb (MW-4) to 17,000 ppb (MW-10). However, the
laboratory notes on the result from MW-4 indicates that the results are within quantitation
range, but the chromatographic pattern is not typical of motor oil. The samples from wells
MW-1 and MW-8 did not contain detectable TPHmo.

4. BTEX concentrations were nondetectable or near detection limits in samples collected from
wells MW-3 and MW-6A. However, the detection limits for the sample from MW-6A were
raised as a result of necessary sample dilution.

5. BTEX concentrations in wells MW-2, MW-t, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-10 were similar to
historical levels.

6. MTBE was detected at a concentration of 26 ppb in the sample collected from well MW-4. The
detection limits for MTBE in the samples collected from wells MW-5 and MW-6A were raised
as a result of necessary sample dilution.

Conclusions

The average groundwater elevation has decreased an average of 0.33 feet since the last sampling
round on September 9, 1999. However, the groundwater flow direction is consistent toward the
southeast.

The samples from wells MW-1 and MW-8 did not contain detectable TPHmo. However, the
detection limits were higher than during the two previous sampling events when TPHmo was
detected. According to Mr. Allan Aks of Entech Analytical Labs, Inc., the detection limit for
TPHmo was recently raised by the state from 100 ppb to 250 ppb. The analytical results indicate
that analytes present in the samples from wells MW-2 and MW-3 are similar to historical levels,
except for the second consecutive quarter of detectable TPHd. The TPHd levels had been below
detection limits in both wells since December 1997. Similarly, the sample collected from well
MW-4 contained analytes near historical levels, except for detectable TPHmo. The laboratory
notes that the TPHmo detected in the sample from MW-4 was not typical of motor oil. The sample
collected from MW-5 contained the highest historical level of TPHmo, although the laboratory
notes that the results were not typical of motor oil, and the remaining analytes were at
concentrations similar to historical levels. The sample collected from MW-6A contained the
highest historic levels of TPHg and TPHmo while BTEX were not detected below raised detection
limits. The sample collected from well MW-10 contained the highest level of TPHmo for the site
during this sampling round, TPHd was not detected below a raised detection limit, and BTEX
were similar to historic levels.

Recommendations
ESCNC recommends destroying wells MW-1, MW-7, and MW-8 within the residential parcel. In
addition, ESCNC recommends that well MW-5 be destroyed, due to its location on the boundary
between the commercial and proposed residential parcels, and replaced with a new well on the
commercial parcel.

ESCNC recommends sampling wells MW-2 through MW-5, MW-6A, MW-9, and MW-10 during
the first quarter 2000. These wells should be analvzed for TPHg and TPHd using modified EPA
method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE using EPA method 8020. In addition, wells MW-6A and
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MW-10 should be analyzed for TPHmo using modified EPA method 8015, Additional sampling
of these wells will be reevaluated after completion of the first quarter 2000 sampling is completed.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call the undersigned at your earliest

convenience.
Very truly yours,

EARTH SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS
Northern California

f’;(',%/m(}‘ ﬁ{m/

Jeanne Buckthal
Staff Geologist
JB/GP:swRpt306

Distribution: 1 to addressee
1 to Mr. John Beery

Attachment: A — Well Monitoring Forms
B — Laboratory Analytical Reports

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California

Certified Engineering Geologist 1501
Senior Geologist
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9912-079

T
Well Date T?tge(;fa(i;i?g ® | Depth to Water | Free Product éi’e?;'{:ﬂ: ?F::t
MSL) (feet) Thickness (feet) above MSL)

MW-1 07/30/92 5.08 6.41 - -1.33
07/31/92 5.08 6.41 - -1.33
08/03/92 5.08 6.50 - -1.42
08/05/92 5.08 6.50 - -1.42
11/20/92 5.08 6.23 § -L15
06/13/94 11.99 5.69 - 6.30
09/27/94 11.99 5.64 - 6.35
10/25/94 11.99 5.86 - 6.13
06/28/96 11.99 5.34 - 6.65
10/31/96 11.99 5.38 § 6.61
09/30/97 11.99 5.08 § 6.91
12/12/97 11.99 1.16 - 7.83
02/18/98 11.99 2.97 - 9.02
05/08/98 11.99 4.53 - 7.44
06/24/99 11.99 475 - 7.24
08/10/99 11.99 4.82 - 7.17
09/09/99 11.99 4.94 - 7.05
11/24/99 11.99 5.20 . 6.79

MW-2 07/30/92 8.30 5.98 . 2.32
07/31/92 8.30 6.07 . 2.23
08/03/92 8.30 6.11 - 2.19
08/05/92 8.30 6.18 - 2.12
11/20/92 8.30 6.42 - 1.88
06/13/94 15.21 5.92 - 9.29
09/26/94 15.21 6.51 . 8.70
10/25/94 15.21 6.67 ; 8.54
06/28/96 15.21 5.68 - 9.53
10/31/96 15.21 6.37 - 8.84
09/30/97 15.21 6.17 . 9.04
12/12/97 15.21 5.18 ; 10.03
02/18/98 15.21 3.96 - 11.25
05/08/98 15.21 1.82 - 10.39
06/24/99 15.21 469 10.52.
08/10/99 15.21 172 10.49
09/09/99 15.21 5.31 § 9.90
11/24/99 15.2! 5.83 - 9.38

10f5
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9912-079

Top of i

Well Date (bt above® | Depthto Water | Free Product |  Croundweler

MSL) (feet) Thickness (feet) above MSL)
MW.3 07/30/92 7.28 4.97 - 2.31
07/31/92 7.28 5.05 - 2.23
08/03/92 7.28 4.43 - 2.85
08/05/92 7.28 5.06 - 222
11/20/92 7.28 5.27 - 201
06/13/94 14.19 491 - 9.28
09/27/94 14.19 5.29 - 8.90
10/25/94 14.19 542 - 8.77
06/28/96 14.19 4.69 - 9.50
10/31/96 14.19 5.24 - 8.95
09/30/97 14.19 5.04 - 9.15
12/12/97 14.19 432 - 9.87
02/18/98 14.19 2.97 - 11.22
05/08/98 £4.19 3.85 - 10.34
06/24/99 14.19 2.95 - 11.24
08/10/99 14.19 3.01 . 11.18
09/09/99 14.19 4.10 - 10.09
11/24/99 14.19 4.60 - 9.59
MW-4 07/30/92 7.05 4.81 - 2.24
07/31/92 7.05 4.88 - 2.17
08/05/92 7.035 4.96 - 2.09
11/20/92 7.05 5.13 - 1.92
06/13/94 13.95 4.50 - 945
09/27/94 13.95 5.39 - 8.56
10/25/94 13,95 5.55 - 8.40
06/28/96 13.95 4.25 - 9.70
10/31/96 13.95 5.05 - .90
09/30/97 13.95 473 - 9,22
12/12/97 13.95 3.65 - 10.30
02/18/98 13.95 2.38 - 11.57
05/08/98 13.95 347 - 10.48
08/10/99 13.95 4.90 - 9.05
09/09/99 13.95 399 - 9.96
11/24/99 13.95 425 9.70

20f5
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, Califomia

Well Date T?f‘ée‘ifa%i‘.i‘é‘ ® | Depth to Water | Free Product 323233;‘335;
MSL) (feet) Thickness (feet) above MSL)
MW-3 07/30/92 7.68 5.30 - 2.38
07/31/92 7.68 542 - 2.26
08/03/92 7.68 5.40 - 228
08/05/92 7.68 547 - 2.21
11/20/92 7.68 574 - 1.94
06/13/94 14.60 5.30 - 9.30
09/26/94 14.60 5.82 - 8.78
10125794 14.60 5.95 - 8.65
06/28/96 14.60 5.4 - 9.56
10/31/96 £4.60 573 - 8.87
09/30/97 14.60 545 - 0.15
1212797 14.60 4.71 - 9.89
02/18/98 14.60 3.10 - 1130
05/08/98 14.60 4.13 - 10,47
06/24/99 14.60 3.65 - 10.93
08/10/99 14.60 3.71 - 10.39
09/09/99 14.60 4.51 - 10.09
11/24/99 14.60 491 Sheen 9.69
MW-6 6/13/94 14.81 5.96 0.02 8.85
0/27/94 {481 5.90 0.03 .91
10/07/94 14.81 5.82 Sheen 8.99
10/14/94 14.81 5.89 Sheen §.92
10/21/94 [4.81 5.90 Sheen 8.91
10/25/94 14.81 5.99 Sheen 8.82
06/28/96 14.81 5.33 0.16 948
10/31/9¢6 14.81 5.17 0.02 0.64
09/30/97 14.81 5.58 Sheen 9.23
12/12/97 14.81 4.84 0.39 9.97
02/18/98 14.81 370 0.35 11.11
04/28/98 Well Destroyed
MW-6A 08/10/99 15.22 4.96 Sheen 10.26
09/09/99 15.22 4.35 Sheen 10.87
11/24/99 15.22 4.90 Sheen 10.32
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9912-079

T -
Well Date (oot above © | Depth to Water | Free Produet |~ Croundwater
MSL) (feet) Thickness (feet) above MSL)
MW-7 09/27/94 13.61 5.95 - 7.66
10/25/94 13.61 6.09 - 7.52
06/28/96 13.61 542 - 8.19
10/31/96 13.61 5.90 - 7.71
09/30/97 13.61 5.71 - 7.90
12/12/97 13.61 4.58 - 9.03
02/18/98 13.61 3.21 . 1040
05/08/98 13.61 4.49 . 9.12
06/24/99 13.61 4.78 - 8.83
08/10/99 13.61 4.76 . 8.85
09/09/99 13.61 5.14 . 8.47
11/24/99 13.61 529 . 8.32
MW.8 09/27/94 12.64 6.06 - 6.58
10/25/94 12.64 6.26 . 6.38
06/28/96 12.64 6.00 - 6.6
10/31/96 12.64 5.85 - 6.79
09/30/97 12.64 5.60 - 7.04
12/12/97 12.64 4.87 - 777
02/18/98 12.64 3.80 - 8.84
05/08/98 12.64 5.30 - 7.34
06/24/99 12.64 542 . 7.22
08/10/99 12.64 548 - 7.16
09/09/99 12.64 5.50 - 7.14
11/24/99 12.64 5.89 - 6.75
MW-9 09/26/94 14.92 5.88 - 9.04
10/25/94 14.92 6.04 - 8.88
06/28/96 14.92 5.14 - 9.78
10/31/96 14.92 6.37 - 8.55
09/30/97 14.92 5.59 9.33
12/12/97 14.92 4.53 - 10.39
02/18/98 14.92 3.12 . 11.80
05/08/98 14.92 4.20 - 10.72
06/24/99 14.92 345 - 1147
08/10/99 14.92 3.56 - 11.36
09/09/99 14.92 4.59 - 10.33
11/24/99 14.92 172 - 10.20
40fh
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TABLE 1

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Top of Casin Groundwater
Well Date (tget a(l:mve & Depthfto Water Free Pmd?':t Elevation (feet
MSL) (feet) Thickness (feet) above MSL)
MW-10 08/10/99 14.91 4.55 Sheen 10.36
09/09/99 14.91 5.08 Sheen 983
11/24/99 14.91 5.30 Sheen 9.61
MSL Mean Sea Level NA Not Available

None Measured

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California
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TABLE 2

Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics

Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9912-079

-

=] @ G @ w W
2 E B E R g | | F bR e e
= 3 : = 3 2 k: g | 8% | ¥z | S = | *§
MW-I| 08/43/92 - - 580 <5,000 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 - - -
F1/20/92 - <50 600 <5000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - <2
0%/27194 - <50 530 <50 <(1L.3 <().3 <0.3 <13 - - -
OO 28090 < (K} <50 <M <0.5 <D <10} <20 - <(.5
/31096 < | () 03 <200 <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <10 - <1.0
0930497 - 120 <50 <200 4.7 <1.0 37 2 <10 - <0.8
12112197 - <50 <50 <200 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
02/18/98 - <50 <50 <200 1.5 0.6 1.8 8 <3 - <2
05/08/98 - <50 <50 <200 1.0 <(.5 0.7 5 <5 - <2
0624199 - <50 <50 110 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <15 <5.0 - <0.50
09/09/99 Not Sampled
L1249 - - <25() - ~ - - - - -
MW.2 OB/03/92 - - 2,200 <5,000 <(.5 6.5 32 53 - - -
11720692 - 340 2,100 <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 - - <2
09/26194 - 320 <50 240 <3.0 <30 <30 <3.0 - - -
06/28/06 (1} - 980 100 (2,3) <200 0.5 <l.0 23 3l - - <0.5
10/3 1190 - 220 180 <200 <(.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <10 <1.0
09/30/97 Q00 150 (2) <200 0.8 <10 2. 6.2 <l - <08
12412197 - 360 <50 <200 1.1 <().5 2.2 3 <5 - <2
02/18/98 - 90 <50 <200 <(.5 <0.5 1.1 2 <5 - <2
05/08/98 - 170 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 3 <5 - <2
06/24/99 - <50 <50 <100 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <l.5 <5.0 - <(.50
(VI HPND) 120 130 <100 <{r.50 <0,50 <(.50 <{),50) <5.0 - -
1172499 T70 260 {4) <250 0.92 <{).50 2.7 3.4 <5.0 - -
MWw-3 08/03/92 - - 1,000 <5,000 <0.5 I <0.5 24 - - -
11/20/92 - 98 2,000 <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1 - - <2
0927194 - <50 720 <50 <3.0 <03 <03 <0.3 - - -
06/28/96 - <100 120 (2} <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - <0.5
10/31/96 - <100 160 <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2,0 <10 - <1.0
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File No. NFE-4392-0]
December 28, 1999

TABLE 2

Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics

Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9912-079

=] @ 7] , @ w [T
: 0 F | 2 | BB E | 5| E|zf st g ]t
= g e E 2 3 g 3 25 | €2 | & S sz
e &8 e - ] &
MW-3 09/30/97 - <100 70 <200 0.8 <h.0 <1.0 33 <l <0.8
continued 12412497 - 80 <50 <200 0.7 <{L.5 0.7 4 9 <2
02/18/9% 60 <50 <2{H) <f).5 <{}.5 <5 4 7 <2
OS/08/9% <50 <50 <2UH) 0.5 <5 0.5 4 <5 <2
06/24/99 - <50 <50 <100 <0.50 1.1 <050 2.6 5.0 <0.50
09/09/99 . 64 100 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.65 <5.0 -
11/24/99 95 140 (4) <250 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
MW-4 08/05/92 - - 1,300 <5,000 16 2.6 0.6 2.7 - 9.0
11720492 - 330 2,400 <5,000 3 52 0.7 2 - 13
09/27/94 - <50 890 <50 12 0.43 <0.3 <0.3 - 8.0
06/28/96 - 180 E70(2,3) <200 4 <l.0 <l.0 <2.0 - 25
10/31/96 - o 330 <200 6.2 <. <l.0 <2.0 <0 4.3
/30797 - 650 17G(2) <200 KR <|.00 <1.0 <2.0 460 3l
12412197 - 260 <50 <200 4.9 0.9 <0.5 <2.0 320 3
02/18/98 - 240 <50 <200 1.0 1.0 2.1 t0 290 2
05/08/98 - 90 <50 <200 0.5 0.5 0.8 5 30 <2
08/10/99 - 03 270 (4) 120 0.59 L4 <0.5 4.2 11 <0.5
OR/00/9%) - 72 250 <108} <{2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 25 -
117240495 - 2(H} 280 (1) 330 (4) 4.7 <l).50 0.68 <(}.50 26 -
MW-5 OBA3/92 - - 2,200 <5,000 9 6 49 Lt - -
L2092 - 4,800 1,500 <5,000 1.6 12 5.8 26 - <2
09/26/94 - 3,100 780 <300 1.9 1! 8.7 14 - -
06/28/96 - 5,000 610(2,3) 790 1.2 6.8 21 14 - <0.5
10/31/96 - 6,800 4,900 860 20 39 15 19 <10 <l.0
0030097 - 9,000 4,100 (2) 520 35 53 36 12 12 <0.8
1212497 - 3,400 20 <200 26 4.6 59 13 11 <2
02/18/98 - 3,200 <50 <200 1.9 1.4 14 12 <5 <2
05/08/98 - 3,900 <50 <200 8.0 22 19 10 <5 <2
06/24/99 - 290 60 <100 48 8.8 8.6 33 <5.0 <0.50
09/09/99 - 5,000 8.800 <100 32 16 20 14 12 -
11/24/99 - 3,200 3,400 (4) 1,700 25 <25 15 10 <25 -
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File No. NFE-4392-01
December 28, 1999

TABLE 2

Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics

Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9912-079

Q L %) , © w 4
Pl & | B £l BB E bt E g [z
= _ = 2 = = = I R g K, b > s
MW-6 05/25/93 - 460 2,700,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - - <10
9127194 - 1,100 9,900 3,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 - - <l.0
06/28/96 Not Sampled--Sheen Present
00430797 Not Sampied--Sheen Present
12712197 - 21,000 1,900,000 43,0600 5 <0.5 8 19 <50 - <2
02/18/98 - 70,000 <50 <200 20 20 20 70 <100 - <2
04/28/9% - 800 920 <200 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <5 - <2
042898 Well Destroyed
MW-6A 08/10/99 - 70 3,400 (4) 3,900 (4) 1.7 <05 <0.5 1.9 <5.0 - <0.5
09/09/99 - 670 180,000 <5,000 <0.50 0.61 0.66 <0.50 <3.0 - -
11/24/99 - 29,000 7,900 11,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 <230 - -
MWwW-7 0294 <250 1,800 <250 <3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 - - <0
GO/ 2896 5§60 490 (2,3 <200 0.6 <h.( <10 2.7 - - <D.5
10/31/96 - 200 420 <200 L.} <10 <l.0 <20 <10 - <l.g
09/30/97 - 750 190 (2) <200 8.1 53 <1.0 6.9 <0 - <0.8
12712497 - 420 <50 <200 1.9 <05 <0.5 5 <5 - <2
02/18/08 - 650 <50 <200 9.5 0.6 <0.5 6 16 - <2
05/08/98 - 710 <50 <200 34 4.8 0.8 7 34 0.9 (5 <2
06/24/99 - 620 <250 <00} 89 16 16 04 <5.0 - <0.50
097049794 . 420 400 <100 1.1 0.85 {1 34 <5.0 - -
11/24/99 Sampling discontinued
MW-8 09/271/94 - <50 320 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <(+.3 - - -
06/28/96 - <100 58(2) <200 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 - - <0.5
10/31196 - <100 120 <200 <0.5 <l.0 <l.f <20 <D - <1.0
09730/07 - Lo 70 (2) <200 42 <i.0 4 16 <10 - <0.8
12/12497 - <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <2.0 15 - <2
02/18/98 - <50 <50 <200 0.9 <(.5 0.8 3 <5 - <2
05/08/98 - <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
06/24/99 - 350 <50 <100 64 1l 12 45 <5.0 - <0.50
09109199 - 56 120 130 <{).50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
13724199 . - - <250 - - - - . - -

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California

Page 3 of 4



File No. NFE-4392-01 Doc. No. 9912-079
December 28, 1999

.

TABLE 2
Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

=} ] @ Q w L
3 g = 2 = 5 g g % 8 3 e = g =}
= | 8 | 8 | B | E | E| §| 2 |EF|3]¢E | s |BEE
B~ - = S »d - o
MW.-9 0%20/94 - <500 2,200 <500 <0.} <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - <L.0
06/28/96 - 390 550(2,3) <200 52 <l.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - <D.5
10/31/96 - 300 590 720 59 <1.0 <l.0 <2.0 <10 - <1.0
01097 - 150 460 () <200 0.6 <10 <t.0 2.7 <) - <(.8
1212097 - 180 <50 <200 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
02/18/98 - 100 <50 <200 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.0 6 - <2
05/08/98 - 70 130 <200 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <20 16 - <2
06/24/99 - 380 140 <100 51 10 1 g <5.0 - <0.50
09/09/99 - 140 340 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <5.0 - -
11424/99 Sampling discontinued
MW-10 08/10/99 - 1,300 3,000 (4) 8,200 (4) 9.2 1.9 12 46 <5.0 - NA
0970890 - L} B, GO0 210,000 52 <{},50 13 37 <5.0 - -
2499 - 1,700 <500 17,000 6.7 0.67 9.5 28 <5.0 - -
All results reported in parts per biltion < Analyle not detected at or above stated detection limit
TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons TPHmo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds
THPd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel MTBE Methyl ‘Ten-Butyl Elher
) Wader samiple ulso analyzed for Freon 113 by EPA Method 8010A. Results were below the detection limit of 1.0 pphb,
(2) Qualitative idemification is uncenuin because the material present does not match laboralory standards,
3) Quantitation uncertain due to matrix interferences
4) Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel
(5} Tetrachloroethene reported by lab on viny! chloride sample unedited run,

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page 4 of 4



ATTACHMENT A

Well Monitoring Forms




“RECD DEC-0 8 1999
WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # ??//Mﬂv/ Date /-2 ff Client Ea7Z S(d}fff»b < _
Site /74/' ‘Ner -%;émf'b

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth 10 of bnmiscibles Survey .
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible] Removed [Depth to water] Depth to well [Point: TOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid (fr)|Liquid (f)}  (mD) (fL) bottom (ft) | (GrIOC)
mee-| 1 2 S.20 | //56 /
M- 2. 1 Odor | S.53 1 /3.6 '/(,
Mp-3i 2 o Yo | lo31 T\
muwd| 2 | 2
Sigen
Mw-5] X i Odor 4.9/ 1 /2.2 -
| Sheen '
M- /| gdec Y9 | Jo3¢
- Y | odse .29 | 3o |/ ‘
pw-§ | o .89 | 3.95 )\ |
i Y . y.72 | 13.2¢0 \
mody) 1| et S30 \fp2r | |
k\ dowble Géccﬂfcd \)
\ //




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: QQ//Z,C/ /Zv[ Client: Ex 7 50\57&%5 Con .
Sampler: —</f Start Date:  //_ '2 Y- 99
Well LD M/, ) Well Diameter: /3) 3 4 6 g
Total Well Depth: // St Depthto Water: S.20
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: - 'pyg D Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vs1 HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: @
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exdraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Wel| Diameter  Multiplier Weil Diameter  Muitiolier
2 0.16 3" 1.g2
/- (Galsyx 3 = 3 O Gas > 037 v S
I Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume * 0 Crber fads * 0.163
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
730 | 62| 07| 346 | 1202 | Jo C Bucda
73 (66766 | 3328 | v200 | 2.0 | feiid
Y 1657166 | 3206 | seps | 2.0 /
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 3 )
Sampling Time: 9. _3 g Sampling Date: /7 . 2 /- 99
Sample I.D.: (v~ Laboratory:  EN Tec A
Analyzed for QWWMM%M Aetor o/
Equipment Blank 1.D.: Time Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.-D Other:
1D.0. 7if req'd): Pre-purge: T Post—purge:! " f
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-aurge:! 511'\4"%




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: QQ//Z,C/ V- Client: E 7l 50\;%%5 Con .
Sampler: </ Start Date:  //_ 2 /- G
WellLD.: 27/, _ 7 Well Diameter: O 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /5 go Depth to Water: <. £3
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Eree Product (feet):
Referenced to: - pvC D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS!t HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: “(Baie
Disposabie Baiier "D'i_gposabie Bailer
Middleburg Bxtraction Port
Electric Submersinie Other; _
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter  Muitipiier Well Diameter  Muitiplier
3" 016 5 102
[ {a (Gals.) X P . L. f Gals. ” 0.47 v L
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume : o3 Other radius” * 0.163
Time | Temp (°F) pH * Cond, Turbidiry Gals. Removed Observations
lo:2s | 064l 681 /639 | 72c0 | ). s “rbid
0.2 440 6.9 | /262 | 2200 | 30 Ode
[0:29] &S+ 6.9 |/ 2/ 2200 | .0 /

IDid well dewater?  ves /5@ Gallons actually evacuared: &, ¢
Sampling Time: /O ; 34/ San]pling Date: ;// - - C??’
LSalee I.D.: - Laboratorr:  EA 7ec A

[Aﬂﬂ vzed for: 6::\ 3TEX \1'*35 %Ome— /./7"0?" o) /

Dupiicate I.D.:

Euummeqt Flank [.D.; Time
Anaivzed “or Pl-3 ZTEX  MTBE  TPY-D  Other:
3 - | ] ! mg
D Ired Pre-pursze? ,:\‘-TC:-:‘[_‘“:;::{
] :
:\?if T pre-;\ur"e n --7‘__.._:3.1




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: QQ//Z_ t/ jz,,( Client: Zar7~ St Sfzans Con.
” v
Sampler: /[ Start Date:  //_ - -5
WellLD.. J1//_ 3 Well Diameter: (D 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: / 0.%) Depth to Water: & (¢
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referencedto:  -'PvC > Gmde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): vsi HACH
Purge Method: ail Sampling Method: @
- Dispos;able Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter _ Multiplier  Well Diameter __Multiplier
) b 0.16 5" 102
. (Gals.) X 3 - Tt s . 037 5 b
1 Case Volume Seecified Volumes  Calculated Vojume 08 Other adius T 0163
Time |Temp(’F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
/004 OG- 6?’ 2{2> 7200 /.0 Mo
r0:69 6.9 -8 | 2.2lo | P 2, (owd
_/
[0 1/ éé?_ ég Z/éZ‘ 2200 >0 / (-reen

LDid well dewater? VYes

@

Gallons actually evacuated: 3

Sampling Date: // - 2 /- aq

Sampling Time: /0 /{
Sampie 1.D.: s 5

ENTec A

Laboratory:

BTEX MTBE TPH-D Cther: /7757%,,'- o /

jAnalvzed for: @';
|

Eauirment Blank [.D.: -

_upiicate .D.

TPH-3

Anaivzed for:

DD i reaia):




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: QQ//ZC/ /2.,(

Sampler: -5/

Client: Eah SLtns Con.
Start Date: .//_ ?Jc/- 74

Well LD 7/, ¢/ Well Diameter: (3) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: | 2 .0 Depthto Water: (/' 2 §
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referencedto: PV  Gade  |D.O.Meter (if reqd): VS| HACH
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: @
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exdraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Digmeter _ Multipijer  Well Diamete;  Multiplier
> 016 5 102

f L (Gals.) X 2 = ’3 é Gals. g 37 5 b 5
! Case Volume Socecified Voiumes  Caleulated Volume 0% Other radus T016

Time |Temp(°F)| pH J Cond. Turbidiry Gals. Removed Observations

: i -

[0:4T é}.é é.?—i //éé 2200 / S Tl
{

(0:45| €321 6.8 /203 | 22co | 3.0 Odor
M 63,1691 //23 | v2eep | vo |

Did well dewater? Yes

\

Gallons actually evacuated: &/ o

Sampling Time: /O " ¢ 7.

Sampling Date: 7/~ 2 «/-99

! —r

Sample LD /Yiv -~ (-/ Laborator::  ENA Tec A

. 2/ v/
Analyzed for: (TPH-G  BTEX MTBE  TPE-D NOther: /-’:9’7“01" er/
Eauipment Blank 1.D.: T time Dupiicar2 i.D.:
Anaivzed for: TPH-3 BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other
1.0 i req'd): Pre-purge] i | Yost-urger
HORP i eg 'Y o

Pra-nurgs:




‘WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: qOZ//a(/ V™

Sampler: -5, v

Client: Ex 7k St S%2ms Con.
v
Start Date:  //_ 7 -5

WelllD: 77/, _ §

Well Diameter: (9 3 4 6 8

—

Total Well Depth: [2.7 P

Depth to Water: C/ .9/

—

Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: .~ 'pvE Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: @
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter  Muitiplier Vel Dizmeter . Multiplier
2 016 5 1.02
| / ( (Gals.) X 2 - 3.3 Gals. ” 03 5 b
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calcuiated Volume ) °e Other radius”* 0,183
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
//0(/ ézg é?‘ /Sé(/ P Aele, / S Oédfgf‘rm:g
(07 (251 6.8 | ISEF | Se00 | 2.5 Sheen
/096211 6.9 | )s92 2200 2.5 Lac &

=2

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 3 . S

Sampling Time: ///5

Sampling Date: /. 2 w/-F¢

M- S

Sample 1.D.:

ENTec A

Laborarorv:

Anaivzed for: @;}_ BTEX .\maemomer: Mﬁ%@f o /

&

‘Equipment Blank 1.D.: Fime Dupiicate [.D.
Lnalvied orr TPHe: 3TEX MTBE  TPY-D Other |
.. meg mT '
i Poeda) Pre-ourge: 1. Post-purge: L
Tremuien, My Post-purgz:]




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: qq //Z v -l Client: Ex 7~ St S¥2ams Con.
v
Sampler: "S/C Start Date:  //_ - 99
Well LD.: #1/,_ ba Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 ()
Total Well Depth: / 0.2y Depth to Water: (/. 7,2 |
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referencedto: .~ pyg D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Purge Method: pm Sampling Method: ¢ Bailer Prn
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiier
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter _ Multiolie: __ Well Dizmeter _ Mialtipliar
' 2- 2: Oif 5: !.OE
O- Y (Gals.) X 2 - Gals. y ol e e
i Case Voiume Soecified Volumes  Calculated Volume 5 Other radivs’ 70163
" Time [ Temp (°F)]  pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

/120 éé{l 2~ /g77 2200 S 57‘@6 gdor
[[1351 63.9] 2.¢ 1 2[00 ¢| >0 | [0 Sleen
[ 40| 63.3] 2.4 | /92.6 | 2200 | /-5 byl

Did weil dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: / .S '
Sampling Time: /{C{ C Sampling Date: 7/~ 2 </ ag |
L —_ !
Sample 1.D.: AN ——(o A Laboratorv: E/\ T7ec A
Anaivzed for: mx MTBE %Other: ﬂ?//"jr{or‘ = / !
Eouipment Blank 1.D.: R Dupiicate .0 '
lAncivzed for: TPE.;  ATEX UTBE  Tio Other
?D.C'. i rea’d): Pessroest L ; ?qsz-purge:.: "

AR E T e dl vl S Tot-gurzer mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: QQ//Z, Y A Client: E i 7~ 5357&%5 Con .
Sampler: —<// StatDate:  //_ 2¢/. 9

Well LD )/, & 2 3 (9 6 8

Total Well Depth: /2. £ 5. %7
- After: After:

Well Diameter:

Depth to Water:

Before: Before:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: . PVC D Grade D.0O. Meter (if reg'd): YsI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:  (Bailer >
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
¢ Efetiic Submersibla> Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter  Muitipiier _ Well Diamete; _ Multiplier
— . R 016 5 1.02
S | eux _ 2 - S Reu|| T 0w s L
| Case Volume Specified Voiumes Calculated Volume 763 Cther radius * 0.165
’ Time | Temp (°F) pH _ Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
7
950 |6S31Z3 | 123) | 2200 A A
{ ‘ 3
950 |6S.0 (2.4 | J2/5 | 200 /T /
7.4¢1 6991 2.3 | | 207 > 2oo (6 /

Did well dewater? Yes

®

Gallons actuaily evacuated: /4

Sampling Time: 9 §§ Sampling Date: 7/ - 2 /- ag
Sample 1.D.: Laboratory: £/ Tee A

Anaivzed for: ¢7p

f oy i L
! . ' —_ 2y . . )
Equivment Blank 1,0 Time Duplicate I.D.:
‘Anaivzed for;  Teme; BTEX  MIBE TPYD  Other
i . . nT me;
DA, s rea’ ) Pre-gurcez: R et
RIS AS] 1 l =
o v 1 Jeoourgs:

Irz ourgey]




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: QQ//Z,(/ 7 -{
Sampler: —<
Well LD.: ﬁ L= /D

Client: gM 5’(_,\57&%5 CCT}’?

Start Date:  //_ '2‘/ 57
Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8(/2

Total Well Depth: /. 2 i Depth to Water: S 3
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: , PV@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Purge Methed: @5 h Sampling Method: @ﬁ/h
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter  Muitiplier Weil Diamerer  Muitipjier
Eh 016 5 102
; 2 - D (Gais) X 3 0.9 Gais. | 037 5 . 016
1 Case Volume Scecified Voiumes  Calculated Volume 06 Othes Ao e
Time |Temp(°F}| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
100 @éé 68 / $50 2200 . So Sheen
(2,081 £ G/ é-? /62| 2200 F 7S O —
12:091465.81 69| /602 | ssic | /oo Fitorrd

Gailons actually evacuated:

/7

e,

- ¥ 4
2 -G

Did well dewater? Yes

Sampling Time: /7 /S

Sampling Date:

Sample LD.: /(v — /0 Lateratory:  ENA Tec A

Analyzed for: @T BTEX MIBE %O&v M&“@F o /

quuipmenr Blank [.D.: “iome Duriicate 1.D.:

;!;A_nai_vzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other

?D.C‘. [ reg'd): Pre-purgs: = Posr-purge:; )
?‘.f-‘R‘T} i ree'd Pre-purge: nv| Post-surgs:




ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Analytical Reports




oo R _
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABAPS 12346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

December 03, 1999

Jeanne Buckthal RECD D E C 2 3 1999

Earth Systems Consultants
47853 Warm Springs Bivd.
Fremont, CA 943539-7400

Order: 17813 Date Collected: 11/24/99
Project Name: Date Received: 11/24/99
Project Number: P.O. Number:

Project Notes:

On November 24, 1999, 8 samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Resuits for the
following analyses are attached:

Matrix Tt Method
Liquid Gas BTEXMTBE EPA 3015 MOD.
EPA 8020
TPH a3 Diesel EPA 8015 AMOD. (Extractable)
TPH as Motor Oil EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs. Inc. is certified by the State of California (#1-2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.
Sincerely,

(_. —Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




‘Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.  cieei

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Earth Systems Consultants Date: 12/3/99
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 11/24/99
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project:

Attn: Jeanne Buckthal PO #:

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Liquid Sample Analysis:
Sample [D MW-1 MW-8
Sample Date 11/24/9% 11/24/99
Sample Time 9:38 9:56
Lab # 17813-001 17813-002
Result DF| DLR| Result DF] DLR PQL| Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 11/30/99 11/30/99
TPH-Maotor Qil ND 1.0] 230 ND 1.0] 250 250| 8013M
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

2

“Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

S

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




‘Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA BLAPS 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 » Fax i408) 735-1554

Earth Systems Consultants Date: 12399
47853 Warm Springs Bivd. Date Received: 11:24/99
Fremont, CA 9453%9-7400 Project:

Attn: Jeanne Buckthal PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Liguid Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW-2 MW-3 MW
Sample Date 11/24/99 11/24/99 1172499
Sample Time 10:34 10:16 10:32
Lab ¥ 17813-003 17813-004 17813-005

Result DF{ DLR| Result DF| DLR| Rasmult DF DLR| PQL| Method
Results in py/Liter; '
Analvsis Date 11/30/99 11/30/99 1173699
TPH-Diesel 260" o] 50 140 *| 10 50 280°) 10 50] 50| 8015M
TPH-Motor Qil ND 1.0 250 ND 1.0 250 330" 1.0 230 250] 8015M
Analysis Date 11/30/99 12/2/99 11/29.99
TPH-Gas 770 1o 50 95 1.0 50 0 1.0 50 301 8015M
MTBE ND 1.0 3.0 ND 1.0 5.0 26 1.0 3.0 50 8020
Benzene 0.92 1.0] Q.50 ND 1.0 0.50 4.7 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
Toluene ND 0] 0so ND 1.04 050 ND 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene 2.7 1.0] 0.30 ND 1.0] 0.50 0.68 1.0 3.3501 0.50 8020
Xvlenes (tatal) 3.4 1.0f 0.50 ND LGl 0.50 ND 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitaticn L:mit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

/.

. .\lichellej«%rﬁerson. Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




T ' R |
Entech Analytlcal Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Earth Systems Consultants Date: 12/3/99
47853 Warm Springs Bivd. Datz Received: 11/24/99
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project:

Attn: Jeanne Buckthal PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Liquid Sample Analysis:
Sample [D MW-5 MW-6A MW-10
Sample Date 11/24/99 11/24/99 11/2499
Sample Time 11:15 11:45 12:13
Lah # 17813-006 17813-007 17813-008

Result DF! DLR|! Result DF| DLR! Result DF DLR| PQL| Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 11/30/99 12/1/99 12/1.99
TPH-Diesel 3,400 F 1.0 301 7,900 301 230 ND 10 300 501 8015M
TPH-Motor Qil 1,700 1.0 250f 11,000 301 12301 17000 10 2500 250[ BOISM
Analysis Date 11/30/99 11/30/99 12/1/99
TPH-Gas 3,200 3.0 250t 29,000 ’ 30 2500 1,700 1.0 30 50| 3013M
MTBE ND 5.0 25 ND B 250 ND 1.0 50 5.0 8020
Benzene 25 5.0 2.3 ND i 25 6.7 1.0 0.50f 0.30 3020
Toluene ND 50 2.3 ND iQ 25 0.67 1.0 0.500 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene 15 3.0 25 ND 30 25 9.5 1.0 0,301 0.50 8020
Xvlenes (total) 10 30 2.3 ND 30 25 28 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detwected above DLR PQL=Pracucal Quantitaticn Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analviical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #[-2346)

-

Michelle T Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 12345
e e ——

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS
July, 1998

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier list
is as follows:

Qualifier  Description

Compound was analvzed for but not detected

Esumated valued for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)

Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank

Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range

Multiple dilutions reported for analysis, discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range: chromatographic pattern not tvpical of fuel

RmOmwZ — o

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunayvale, CA 94086

Entech Analytical Labs, {n¢.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

Date Analyzed: 12/01/99
Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

QC Batch #: GBG499120]
Matrix: Liquid
Units: pg/Liter

PARAMETER i Method#! MB ! SA | SR SP SP : SPD | SPD % QC LIMITS

ug/liter : pg/Liter i pg/Liter i pg/liter | % R i pug/Liter! %R RPD RPD %R
Benzene 8020 <030 ! 56 | ND 5.0 90 51 1 91 L3 25 1 70-130
Toluene i8020 <0350 | 31 1 ND 29 91 30 1 95 4.1 25 1 70-130
Ethyl Benzene | 8020 | <050 { 61 | ND 5.5 % { 56 | 91 14 25 | 70-130
Xylenes {8020 <050 { 35 | ND 32 92 | 32 | 9% 2.0 25§ 70-130
Gasoline i 8015 <500 i 500 | ND 481 9% | 457 i 91 5.1 25§ 70-130
aaa-TFT(S.5.)-FID {8020 107% 99% 102% 65-135
aaa-TFT(5.5 }-PID i BOLS 110%  107% 111% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR.: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result

SP(%R):
SPD:

SPD (%R):
ne:

Spike % Recovery
Spike Duplicate Result
Spike % Recovery
Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenne, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94085

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOQD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: GBG4991130 Date Analyzed: 11/30/99

Matrix: Liquid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/Liter

PARAMETER Method # MB | SA SR | SP SP SPD i SPD % QC LIMITS

' ug/Liter | ug/Liter ; ug/Liter ! pg/liter | % R : pg/liter| %R RPD RPD %R

Benzene 3020 <050 ¢ 3.6 ND § 350 90 1 9 1.3 25§ 70-130
Toluene 8020 ! <050 | 31 ND | 29 94 30 1 9 2.1 25+ 70-130
Ethy] Benzene 8020 <050 | 6.1 ND | 56 92 55 1 9 1.7 5§ 70-130
Xylenes 8020 | <050 | 35 ND | 32 94 | 33 | 96 22 25 .1 70-130
Gasoline 8015 <50.0 | 500 ND | 478 9% 468 | 94 2.1 25 | 70-130
aaa-TFT(S.S,)-FID 8020 107% 98% 102% 65-135
\aca-TFT(S.5.)-PID 8015 116%  105% 110% _ 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Resuls
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R}): Spike % Recovery
nc: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Ine,

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QC Batch #: GBG4991124 Date Analyzed: 11/24/99
Matrix: Liquid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/Liter
PARAMETER Methed # MEB SA SR SP sp SPD SPD % QC LIMITS
pg/Liter { pg/Liter | ug/Liter i peg/Liter | % R { pg/Literi %R RPD RPD %R
Benzene 8020 <{.50 56 ND 52 92 30 1 89 39 25 1 70-130
Toluene 8020 <0.50 31 ND 30 96 30 | 9% 1.2 25 E 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <0.50 6.1 ND 58 94 5.6 i 92 2.7 25 ¢ 70-130
Xylenes 8020 <(.50 35 ND 33 95 33 1 95 0.2 25 ! 70-130
Gasoline 8015 <560 1§ 500 ND 472 94 457 1 91 33 25 1 70-130
aaa-TFT(S.5.)-FID 2020 100% 101% 101% 65-135
aaa-TFT(S.5)-PID 8015 112% 111% [10% 65-135
Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR.: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Resuit
3P (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery

nc:

Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Spikes

QC Batch #;: DW991111 Date analyzed: 11/25/99
Matrix: Liquid Date extracted: 11/24/99
Units; ug/L _ Quality Countrol Sample: __Blank Spike
' ARAMETER | Method#; MB | SA | SR | SP | SP | SPD| SPD | RPD |  QCLIMITS
i Mgl {pgl [ pgl ipg/L i %R i pg/L i %R | : RPD | %R
gDiesel 1 B0L5M ; <30.0 ! 1000 ND! 886; 89 8825 88; 0.5 i 23 ! 60-120 ;
] ] 1 1 1 1 i ] I i 1
! ! ! i ' ' ! ! ! ! !
Hexocosane($.S,) 87% 91% 91% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC bawch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated
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